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DISAPPROVAL, BONDS OF PLEASANT GROVE RURAL SCHOOL DIS-
TRICT, MUSKINGUM COUNTY, $20,000.00. . 

CoLUMBUS, OHIO, March 31, 1925. 

Re: Bonds of Pleasant Grove Rural School District, Muskingum County, 
$20,000.00. 

Department of Industrial Relations, Industrial Commission of Ohio, Columbus, Ohio. 
GENTLEMEN :-I have examined the transcript submitted for the foregoing issue 

of bonds and find that the issue is being made under the provisions of section 7630-1, 
General Code. Said section is in part as follows: 

"If a school house is wholly or partly destroyed by fire or other casualty, 
or if the use of any school house or school houses for their intended purpose 
is prohibited by an order of the Industrial Commission of Ohio or its suc­
cessor in such authority, and the board of education of the school district 
is without sufficient funds applicable to the purpose, with which to rebuild 
or repair such school house or to construct a new school house for the proper 
accommodation of the schools of the district, and it is not practicable to se­
cure such funds under any of the six preceding sections because of the limits 
of taxation applicable to such school district, such board of education may 
issue bonds for the amount required for such purpose." 

The school order as shown in the transcript is as follows: 

"1. Provide additional glass area in class rooms in the proportion of 
1 square foot of glass to each 5 square feet of floor, so arranged that light 
will come from left or left and rear of pupils when seated. 

"2. Provide a system of heating that will heat class rooms to a tem­
perature of 70 degrees in zero weather. The system to be installed to consist 
of standard ventilating stoves provided with the necessary flues and ducts 
in accordance with specifications covering such installation. 

"3. Change exit doors to open outward." 

I cannot read into this order any prohibition against the use of this school 
building for its intended purpose as contemplated by section 7630-1 G. C. as above 
quoted, and I am therefore of the opinion that the bonds cannot be legally issued 
under the provisions of section 7630-1 G. C., based upon the foregoing order, and 
you are therefore advised not to accept said bonds. 

2330. 

Respectfully, 
c. c. CRABBE, 

Attorney Ge11eral. 

APPROVAL, BONDS OF VILLAGE OF FAIRVIEW, CUYAHOGA COUNTY, 
$5;696.00. 

CoLUMBUS, OHio, March 31, 1925. 

Depa,.tment of JndustrU:!l Relations, Industrial Commission of Ohio, Columbus, Ohio. 


